INVESTIGATING FACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO
TRAINING EFFECTIVENESS AT THE LEMBAGA HASIL
DALAM NEGERI (LHDN), KUANTAN

SAKRIIBERAHIM
ZOKREE ABDUL KARIM
ABDUL KADIR OTHMAN

APRIL 2008



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We would like to thank Allah Almighty for His blessing and grace. It is with his
blessing that the research, “Investigating Factors Contributing to Training Effectiveness
at the Lembaga Hasil Dalam Negeri (LHDN) Kuantan” is finally completed. We hope

that this report will provide valuable information to individuals and organizations alike.

The researchers would like to take this opportunity to acknowledge the
management of UiTM Terengganu as a main sponsor for giving their full co-operations
and trusts. Understanding, ideas, comments and suggestions provided are very valuable
throughout the completion of the research. The same goes to the Research, Development
and Commercialization Institute of UiTM Terengganu that have provided the researchers
immeasurable assistance during the ordeal of completing this research. We would also
like to thank the Director of LHDN Kuantan, Mr. Romli A. Hamid and his staffs for their

co-operation during the process of data collection.

Last but not least, we would like to pay tribute to our immediate family members

for their patience and understanding throughout the process of completing the research.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A rapid development in technology and increasing public demands require workforce to
be competent and flexible to adapt to the continuous changes. These phenomena present
a challenge to organizations to equip their workforce with new knowledge, skills and
attitudes to meet the current needs. Every author agrees that training and development
play an important role in molding employees to meet the requirements of current and
future job performance. However, most of the time, the employees fail to apply what they
have learned on their jobs. Companies lose millions of dollars because of this
phenomenon. Therefore, the study is intended to develop a cohesive framework of
training effectiveness based on the data collected from the employees at LHDN, Kuantan
branch. The findings indicate that training effectiveness is influenced by employees’
organizational commitment, task constraints/job requirements, educational qualification,
gender, income level, job position and training design. Each factor is thoroughly

discussed and relevant suggestions and recommendations are forwarded.



TABLE OF CONTENT

SURAT TAWARAN PENYELIDIKAN
SURAT PENYERAHAN LAPORAN
DAFTAR AHLI
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION
1.0  Chapter Introduction
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Significance of the Project
15 Scope ofthe Project/Limitations
1.6 Definition of Terms/Concepts

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0  Chapter Introduction
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Training in General
2.3 Factors of Training Effectiveness
2.4 Training Design
2.5 Trainee Characteristics
2.6 Motivational Factors
2.7  Training Environment
2.8 Work Environment
2.9 Training Outcomes
2.10  Theoretical Framework
2.11 Hypothesis

vi

PAGE

15
17
19
20
21

22
22
25
28
30
33
34
36
37
40
42
44



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4:

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0
31
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5

Chapter Introduction
Research Design
Population ofthe Study
Sampling Design
Research Instrument
Analyses

DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.0
41

4.2
4.3

4.4

4.5

Chapter Introduction

Demographic Profile ofthe Respondent

411 Gender

412 Age

4.1.3 Marital Status

4.1.4 Educational Background

4.1.5 Job Position

4.1.6 Monthly Income

4.1.7 Work Experience

Reliability of the Instrument

Correlation and Regression Analysis

4.3.1 Pearson Correlation

4.3.2 Regression Analysis of Factors Affecting
Training Effectiveness

4.3.3 Spearman Correlation of Individual
Characteristics and Training Effectiveness

Mann-Whitney Test for Gender and Job Position

44.1 Ranks of Mean for Gender and Job Position

Training design

45.1 Training format

4.5.2 Training venue

4.5.3 Training Instructor

4.5.4 Training Structure/Content

vii

46
46
47
48
48
49

50
50
50
51
52
53
o4
54
55
56
o7
58

63



