INVESTIGATING FACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO TRAINING EFFECTIVENESS AT THE LEMBAGA HASIL DALAM NEGERI (LHDN), KUANTAN

SAKRI IBERAHIM ZOKREE ABDUL KARIM ABDUL KADIR OTHMAN

APRIL 2008

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We would like to thank Allah Almighty for His blessing and grace. It is with his blessing that the research, "Investigating Factors Contributing to Training Effectiveness at the Lembaga Hasil Dalam Negeri (LHDN) Kuantan" is finally completed. We hope that this report will provide valuable information to individuals and organizations alike.

The researchers would like to take this opportunity to acknowledge the management of UiTM Terengganu as a main sponsor for giving their full co-operations and trusts. Understanding, ideas, comments and suggestions provided are very valuable throughout the completion of the research. The same goes to the Research, Development and Commercialization Institute of UiTM Terengganu that have provided the researchers immeasurable assistance during the ordeal of completing this research. We would also like to thank the Director of LHDN Kuantan, Mr. Romli A. Hamid and his staffs for their co-operation during the process of data collection.

Last but not least, we would like to pay tribute to our immediate family members for their patience and understanding throughout the process of completing the research.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A rapid development in technology and increasing public demands require workforce to be competent and flexible to adapt to the continuous changes. These phenomena present a challenge to organizations to equip their workforce with new knowledge, skills and attitudes to meet the current needs. Every author agrees that training and development play an important role in molding employees to meet the requirements of current and future job performance. However, most of the time, the employees fail to apply what they have learned on their jobs. Companies lose millions of dollars because of this phenomenon. Therefore, the study is intended to develop a cohesive framework of training effectiveness based on the data collected from the employees at LHDN, Kuantan branch. The findings indicate that training effectiveness is influenced by employees' organizational commitment, task constraints/job requirements, educational qualification, gender, income level, job position and training design. Each factor is thoroughly discussed and relevant suggestions and recommendations are forwarded.

TABLE OF CONTENT				
SURAT TAWAR	AN PEN'	YELIDIKAN	i	
SURAT PENYER	iii			
DAFTAR AHLI	iv			
ACKNOWLEDG	V			
TABLE OF CON	vi			
LIST OF TABLES	ix			
LIST OF FIGURE	X			
EXECUTIVE SUI	xi			
CHAPTER 1:	INTR			
	1.0	Chapter Introduction	1	
	1.1	Background	1	
	1.2	Problem Statement	15	
	1.3	Research Objectives	17	
	1.4	Significance of the Project	19	
	1.5	Scope of the Project/Limitations	20	
	1.6	Definition of Terms/Concepts	21	
CHAPTER 2:	LITE	RATURE REVIEW		
	2.0	Chapter Introduction	22	
	2.1	Introduction	22	
	2.2	Training in General	25	
	2.3	Factors of Training Effectiveness	28	
	2.4	Training Design	30	
	2.5	Trainee Characteristics	33	
	2.6	Motivational Factors	34	
	2.7	Training Environment	36	
	2.8	Work Environment	37	
	2.9	Training Outcomes	40	
	2.10	Theoretical Framework	42	
	2.11	Hypothesis	44	

CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
	3.0	Chapter Introduction			
	3.1	Research Design			
	3.2	Population of the Study			
	3.3	Sampling Design			
	3.4	Research Instrument			
	3.5	Analyses		49	
CHAPTER 4:	DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS				
	4.0	Chapt	er Introduction	50	
	4.1	Demographic Profile of the Respondent		50	
		4.1.1	Gender	50	
		4.1.2	Age	51	
		4.1.3	Marital Status	52	
		4.1.4	Educational Background	53	
		4.1.5	Job Position	54	
		4.1.6	Monthly Income	54	
		4.1.7	Work Experience	55	
	4.2	Reliab	ility of the Instrument	56	
	4.3	Correlation and Regression Analysis			
		4.3.1	Pearson Correlation	58	
		4.3.2	Regression Analysis of Factors Affecting		
			Training Effectiveness	63	
		4.3.3	Spearman Correlation of Individual		
			Characteristics and Training Effectiveness	65	
	4.4	Mann-Whitney Test for Gender and Job Posi		67	
		4.4.1	Ranks of Mean for Gender and Job Position	68	
	4.5	Traini	ng design	72	
		4.5.1	Training format	72	
		4.5.2	Training venue	73	
		4.5.3	Training Instructor	75	
		4.5.4	Training Structure/Content	75	